

ORDINANCE NO. 4

AN ORDINANCE REGULATING THE USE OF HIGHWAYS WITHIN THE CITY OF PINE SPRINGS, MINNESOTA, INCORPORATING PROVISIONS OF THE STATE HIGHWAY TRAFFIC REGULATION ACT BY REFERENCE, AND IMPOSING A PENALTY FOR THE VIOLATION THEREOF.

The council of the City of Pine Springs do ordain as follows:

SECTION 1. REGULATION OF OPERATION

The highway traffic regulatory provisions of Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 169 as amended by Laws of 1969, are hereby adopted as traffic ordinance regulating the use of highways, streets and alleys within the City of Pine Springs. The sections of Minnesota Statutes herein referred to and the provisions thereof are hereby incorporated and made part of the ordinances of the City of Pine Springs as completely as if set out in full.

SECTION 2. PENALTY.

Any violation of the statutes adopted by reference in Section 1 is a violation of this ordinance when it occurs within the City of Pine Springs. Any person thus violating any provision of this ordinance shall be guilty of a misdemeanor and shall be punishable by a fine as defined in the "PENALTIES – traffic regulations" section of the City Ordinance Fee Schedule, or by imprisonment for a period of not to exceed ninety (90) days; but if a minimum fine or imprisonment is prescribed by the State highway traffic act for an offense, such penalty shall apply to a person convicted of the same offense under this ordinance.

SECTION 3. EFFECTIVE DATE

This ordinance shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication as provided by statute.

Passed by the Council of the City of Pine Springs this 7th day of Oct,1969.

<u>Paul Linnerooth (signature)</u> Mayor

Attest:

R. G. Zietlow (signature)

Clerk

Revision History

Ver.	Changes	Date Changed
1.0	Adopted by the City Council	Apr 4, 1961
1.1	Amended by Ordinance 4A	Oct 8, 1968
1.2	Amended by Ordinance 4B	Oct 7, 1969
1.3	Amended by Ordinance 26	Nov 10, 2020
1.4	Amended by Ordinance 27	Dec 8, 2020